except its 	franchise 	to be 	a corporation, including the 	railroad tracks hereinabove ages, and it is suggested that the company be asked to apply for the change in the 
location of its 	tracks at its own expense, and at the same time the Corporation described, for a period of nine hundred and ninety-nine (999) years from the taking 

said lease, and the said 
hundred 
	is now and has been, since June 6, 1893, effect of 

Counsel be requested to advise the Board as to the liability of the Brooklyn Rapid 

in possession of 	and operating the aforesaid tracks, pursuant 	to the provisions of Transit Company or one of its subsidiary companies for this arrearage, and that the